
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 20th October, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle Under 
Lyme, Staffordshire ST5 2AG 
 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 

Public Protection Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda. 
 

3 AGE LIMIT FOR PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
VEHICLES   

 

 Report will be sent to follow. 
 

4 Draft Taxi Licensing Policy for Consultation   (Pages 3 - 66) 

5 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100(B)4 of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Bailey, Mrs Braithwaite, Eastwood, Hailstones, Mrs Hailstones, 

Matthews, Naylon, Miss Olszewski, Proctor (Vice-Chair), Robinson (Chair), 
Miss Walklate, Williams and Mrs Williams 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Personal 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Personal 
- 1 - 

REPORT TITLE Draft Taxi Licensing Policy for Newcastle under Lyme 
 
Submitted by:  Head of Business Improvements, Central Services and Partnerships 
 
Portfolio:  Safer Communities 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose 
 
To request that the Committee consider whether to include an “exceptional conditions” 
age policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles in the Council’s draft Taxi 
Policy Document prior to it being sent out for full consultation. 
 
That the Committee considers the amended draft Taxi Licensing Policy and agree that it 
be sent out for consultation from 1st November 2014 for 3 months. 
  
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee 
 

a) Include the recommended ‘exceptional conditions’ procedure in the draft Taxi 
Licensing Policy. 
 

b) That the Draft Taxi Licensing Policy be agreed by the Committee for 
consultation. 
 

c) That the Draft Taxi Licensing Policy be sent out for consultation on 1st 
November 2014 for 3 months. 
 

d) That the results of the consultation be brought back to this Committee for 
consideration in February 2015. 
 

e) That the Taxi Licensing Policy agreed by this Committee be presented to the 
meeting of Full Council on 15th March 2015 for final agreement and 
implementation. 

 
 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 Members will recall at their previous meeting on the 22nd September 2014, 
considering 3 options which would affect the Council’s age policy for Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire vehicles. 
 

Having considered the options the Committee requested that officers investigate the 
practicalities of how option B could be implemented while continuing to maintain the highest 
standards for licensed vehicle s and the efficient running of the Licensing function. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Personal 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Personal 
- 2 - 

The wording of option B was:- 
 
to introduce a system whereby that a pre-test by an independent practitioner 
would need to be passed prior to an operator presenting a vehicle that is over 
eight years old for testing at the depot. An independent contr
[...]
 tear. 
d) Be free of any unrepaired damage. 
e) Repairs that have been made will have been carried out by qualified persons 

and will be to the highest standard. 
f) Be free of any major mechanical faults or defects. 
g) Will have a record of being serviced at regular intervals either by a main agent 

or other reputable garage. Ideally this servicing will be recorded in the 
vehicles original service booklet. 

 
 
 

Page 4



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Personal 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Personal 
- 3 - 

 
 

Current Age Limit Relating to Hackney Carriage Vehicles (suspended pending 
implementation of the new Taxi Licensing Policy) 

 
Purpose built Hackney Carriages and those vehicles which have been converted to 
incorporate the standards laid down by the Public Carriage Office will continue to be 
relicensed despite their age subject to passing an annual test and the licences running 
concurrently. 

 
The Council will use the date of the first registration shown on the vehicle’s log book to 
determine the age of that vehicle.  

 
Vehicles that are not purpose-built - that is saloon vehicles, estate vehicles and hatchback 
vehicles - will continue to be re-licensed up to eight years of age subject to passing an 
annual test and the licences running concurrently. 

 
Current Age Limit Relating to Private Hire Vehicles 

 
When a vehicle has been licensed as a Private Hire Vehicle it is capable of being re-
licensed annually until the vehicle is eight years old, providing that the licences run 
concurrently. 

 
The Council will use the date of first registration shown on the vehicle’s log book to 
determine the age of the vehicle. Where a licence is issued and the expiry date is after the 
eight year rule the licence will remain in place until its expiry. 

 
In respect of mini buses, these vehicles should be less than five years of age when first 
tested and can continue to be licensed for as long as the vehicle continues to pass the 
Council’s annual test, provided that the applications to renew the licence run concurrently to 
the expiring licence.  

 
Alternative Recommendation submitted by the Hackney Carriage Association  
 
Attached at Appendix B is an alternative recommendation relating to the testing of vehicles 
over 8 years of age for consideration by the Committee. 

 
2. Issues 
 
2.1 The Council have a duty to protect the public and to ensure that before granting a 
licence for a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle that it is “safe and fit for purpose”. 
 
2.2 While there is no legal definition in this respect for “fit for purpose” it could be rightly 
asked that would those people responsible for granting the licence be happy for their family 
to be carried in that vehicle. 
 
It is important and relevant to note that the AA will only provide a BASIC CHECK for 
vehicles up to 8 years of age any vehicles older than 8 years would only be given what is 
termed a COMPREHENSIVE INSPECTION, and that the RAC provide an ESSENTIALS 
check for vehicles that are up to 10 years of age and have done less than 120,000 miles, if 

Page 5



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Personal 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Personal 
- 4 - 

the vehicle is older or has done more miles it would need the ESSENTIALS PLUS check. 
Both organisations have a sliding scale of charges, these charges are highlighted on 
Appendix A.  

 
 3. Options 
 
 The Committee can:-  
 

1) Adopt the method proposed by your officers to establish “exceptional condition”: 
 

2) Accept the proposals put forward by the Hackney Carriage Association  
 

3) Amend the proposed method 
 

4) Decline the request to have the “exceptional condition” and maintain the current 
policy on age.  

 
4. Recommendations 
 
As listed above 
 
5. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 
5.1 In formulating and proposing this Policy to Members, officers have adopted as their 
overriding concern the safety of the public.  

[...]
 blank

Page 32



 
  

 
  

 
 

 
 
 
 

DRAFT 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Taxi Licensing 
Policy  

 
2014—2019 

Page 33



  
 

  
 

 P
a
g
e
2

 

 
 
 
 
 
CONTENTS 
 
Aims of the policy         3 
Background          3 
Policy Summary         3 
Definitions          4 
Policies and Practises        5 
Data Protection         5 
Public Register         5 
Applications for Grant/Renewal—Private Hire/Hackney Carriage drivers  6 
Process and Requirements for an Initial Application    6 
Renewal Applications        7 
Medical Standards         8 
Vehicles Standards         8 
Hackney Carriage Licences       8 
Private Hire Vehicle Licences       13 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Annual Testing   15 
Failure of Test and Expiry of Licence      15 
Private Hire Operators        16 
The role of the Public Protection Committee     16 
Enforcement          17 
Delegated Powers         19 
Licence Fees          19 
Stretch Limousines and novelty vehicles      20 
Partnerships          20 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 - Private Hire and Hackney Carriage drivers licence conditions 
Appendix 2 - Guidelines for the relevance of convictions 
Appendix 3 - Conditions of fitness regulations (Hackney Carriages) 
Appendix 4 - Hackney Carriage licence conditions 
Appendix 5 - Hackney Carriage Tariff sheet (sample) 
Appendix 6 - Private Hire vehicle licence conditions 
Appendix 7 - Private Hire Operator conditions 
Appendix 8 - The Councils Enforcement protocol 

Page 34



  
 

  
 

 P
a
g
e
3

 

 
Aims of the Policy 
 
This policy has been developed to provide guidance and information to 
ensure that both the taxi trade and the public in the Borough of Newcastle 
under Lyme have a single document that fully explains Newcastle-under-
Lyme Borough Council’s licensing procedures. 
 
The principle and overriding aim of licensing the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire trade is to protect the public. A related aim is to also regulate the 
trade to ensure that in offering their ser
[...]
vailable, to have 
taken and passed the Driving Standards Agency (DSA) taxi test which 
incorporates the wheelchair manoeuvring element. These are minimum 
requirements. Higher levels of qualifications such as a National 
Vocational Qualification (NVQ) for licensed drivers will also be 
accepted 

i) The applicant has passed the Council’s geographical test for Private 
Hire and Hackney Carriage drivers. The test is currently provided 
locally at Burslem College.   

 
Where an applicant meets all the above criteria the licence will automatically 
be granted and issued.  
 
The licence will be valid for a period of three years. 
 
 
 

Page 38



  
 

  
 

 P
a
g
e
7

 

 
Renewal Applications 
 
The application process for the renewal of a licence requires the same 
elements as the initial application with the following exceptions: 
 

a) There will be no requirement to undertake a local knowledge test 
b) Where the previous application was accompanied by a medical 

certificate no such certificate will be necessary. The Council’s policy is, 
where applications are continuous, a medical certificate will only be 
required at every other application 

c) For drivers who have reached 65 years of age a medical certificate will 
be required for every application 

d) There will be no requirement to provide references  
e) Where an application is submitted after a licence has expired, that 

application will be treated as a new application and not a renewal 
f) Where an application for renewal is made by anyone who does not 

hold a BTEC qualification or the DSA taxi test the licence will only be 
valid until 1st October 2015. Those licences restricted to 1st October 
2015 will be extended to the full term of three years on production of a 
relevant qualification. 

 
The successful applicant for the grant or the renewal of a licence will be 
issued with a driver’s badge which will have a unique number; a photograph 
of the applicant; and the applicant’s name. The paper
[...]
 and the vehicle falls 
outside the Council’s age policy for Private Hire Vehicles then that vehicle will 
not be considered for a licence except under extreme mitigating 
circumstances which can be proven to the satisfaction of the Council. The 
consideration of these extreme circumstances will be given by those people 
who have delegated powers in the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Private Hire Operators 
 
A Private Hire Operator’s Licence is required to enable a person to accept or 
invite bookings for Private Hire Vehicles. 
 
Before such a licence can be issued the Council must be satisfied that the 
applicant is a fit and proper person. 

Page 48



  
 

  
 

 P
a
g
e
1

7
 

 
Application 
 
The applicant requirements are: 
  

1) To provide a disclosure from the DBS(applications  received from 
individuals that hold a current Private Hire or Hackney Carriage drivers 
licence may already be considered a fit and proper person and may 
forego this requirement) 

2) To complete an application form 
3) To pay the appropriate fee 

 
Where applications are approved, a Private Hire Operator’s Licence will be 
issued, and a set of conditions will be attached to the licence. It is the 
responsibility of the applicant to familiarise him/herself with those conditions. 
These conditions can be seen at Appendix 7. 
 
Licences will be issued for three years (unless a lesser period has been 
specified by the Committee)  
 
Operators Licences outside the Borough Boundary 
 
Section 57 (2) (b)(ii) of the Act  part 2 allows local authorities to issue Private 
Hire Operators Licences to applicants who intend to carry on their business 
outside the boundary of the relevant local authority. 
 
The Council, in recognising that this section of the Act, have resolved that no 
licence will be granted to an applicant who intends to carry out his/her 
business at an address or addresses which are more than one mile outside 
the Borough boundary.  
 
The Role of the Public Protection Committee 
 
The Committee consists of elected members of the Council who will consider 
all matters concerning Private Hire and Hackney Carriages that cannot 
normally be dealt with by the Council’s officers. 
 
This will include, but is not restricted, to: 
 

a) Applications for Private Hire and Hackney Carriage drivers’ licences 
where the applicant has convictions that fall within the Council’s 
Guidelines, or where the applicant has convictions that fall outside 
those guidelines but the nature and number of offences give rise to 
concern 

b) Considering the breach of any condition on a licence 
c) Considering convictions imposed on drivers while they hold a licence. 
d) Considering requests from the Private Hire and/or the Hackney 

Carriage trade 
e) Considering the instigation of any prosecution 
f) To consider any licensing matter that may arise that is not a covered by 

the Policy or any existing conditions 

Page 49



  
 

  
 

 P
a
g
e
1

8
 

 
It is Council policy that no elected member can vote at any committee unless 
they have received training particular to that committee on which they serve. 
 
When coming to any decision the Committee will always give reasons for that 
decision and will endeavour to act reasonably and in accordance with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Anyone who is aggrieved by a decision of the Committee has the right of 
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 
 
Enforcement 
 
It is the responsibility of the Council to ensure that taxi drivers and operators 
are licensed in accordance with the relevant laws governing Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles and that  the conditions attached to the 
licences are adhered to. 
 
The Council has a Corporate Enforcement Strategy which guides and informs 
the Council’s approach to any enforcement issues. This document can be 
found at Appendix 8.  
 
Offences 
 
Offences relating to Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles are derived 
from the following sources: 
 
Town P
[...]
nt to mislead 

Page 51



  
 

  
 

 P
a
g
e
2

0
 

Section 73 Obstruction of an authorised officer of the Borough Council or a 
Police Officer 

Section 73 Failure to comply with a requirement an authorised Borough 
Council Officer or Police Officer 

Section 73 Failure to give information or assistance to an authorised 
Borough Council Officer or Police Officer 

 
Disability Discrimination Act 1995 
 
Section 37 Refusal to carry a guide, hearing, or other assistance dog in a 

Hackney Carriage without a valid certificate of exemption 
Section 37 Charging an additional cost for the carrying of an assistance dog 

in a Hackney Carriage 
Section 37 Refusal to carry a guide, hearing, or other assistance dog in a 

Private Hire Vehicle without a valid certificate of exemption 
Section 37 Charging an additional cost for the carrying of an assistance dog 

in a Private Hire Vehicle   
 
Delegated Powers 
 
The Council’s Committee is responsible for the management of the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire licensing regime in the Borough. 
 
In addition, the Council’s Chief Executive and the Head of Business 
Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships, both have delegated 
powers which are set out in the Council’s Standing Orders. 
 
When matters concerning public safety arise a decision concerning the 
immediate suspension or revocation of licences can be made by those 
officers prior to consideration of the matters by the Committee. 
 
Licence Fees 
 
The policy does not include fees as these are subject to the Council’s annual 
budget review process. Current fees can be obtained from the Licensing team 
or via the Council’s website. 
 
When setting the fees for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licences the 
Council will endeavour to ensure that the costs of the service including the 
cost of issue and administration will, so far as is possible, be on a cost 
recovery basis. 
 
Where a licence is issued and a duplicate or copy is required the Council will 
appl
[...]
ynamo / Alternator    

34. Battery    

35. Security of wiring & equipment    

36. Starter    

37. Windscreen Side & Rear Glass    

38. Windscreen Wipers (& rear if fitted)    

39. Windscreen Washers (& rear if 

fitted) 

   

40. Driver’s view of road    

41. Mirrors (incl. rear view)    

42. Horn    

43. Bonnet Release    

44. Driving Controls    

45. Door Locks, Catches & Hinges    

46  Fuel Tank & System    

47. VIN or chassis number    

48. Condition of Vehicle Structure &  

      Bodywork        

   

49. Registration plate    

50. Signage (doors)    

51. Advertising (approved)    

52. Licence plate and holder    

53. Taxi Meter (if applicable)    

54. Fire Extinguisher    

55. Luggage Carrier    

56. Seating  & Upholstery    

57. First Aid Box    

58. Child Safety Locks    

59.  Smoke Emission    

60. Wheelchair facility    

61. Authorised illuminated sign (if 

applicable) 

   

62. Security of auxiliary equipment    

PLUS FOR MINI BUS TYPE OF 

VEHICLE 

   

63. Doors & Emergency Exits Condition &    

      Presence of Descriptive Markings 
   

64. Passenger Steps Condition of & the 

Presence of illumination of steps 
   

65. Condition of Exterior/Access Door/flap    
66. Condition of Interior Platforms, Steps, 

Gangways, Floor Coverings & Handrails 
   

 

 
Pass / Fail:   ___________________   Date:       _____________________ 
 
 
Signed: ________________________                           Printed: __________________ 

                      Mechanic 

Page 66


	Agenda
	4 Draft Taxi Licensing Policy for Consultation
	AA Check List
	RAC Check list
	HCA Age Policy Reccomendation
	Updated Taxi Policy 100914 Amended Oct Eight v0 6 101014
	PH Vehicle Conditions
	HC Vehicle Conditions
	New car test DRAFT SG Oct14
	Taxi mini bus test DRAFT SG Oct14




Minutes of the meeting


Public Protection Committee - 20/10/14 

1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 20th October, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Kyle Robinson – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Bailey, Mrs Braithwaite, Eastwood, Hailstones, Mrs Hailstones, 

Matthews, Naylon, Miss Olszewski, Proctor, Miss Walklate, 
Williams and Mrs Williams 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. AGE LIMIT FOR PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLES  

 
A report was submitted requesting members to consider additional recommendations 
in relation to the age policy for Private Hire and Hackney Carriage vehicles operating 
in the Borough. 
 
Following the decision of the Public Protection Committee at its meeting on 22nd 
September 2014 a letter had been received from representatives of the Private Hire 
trade requesting that, as a result of the resolution passed on 22nd September 2014, 
the age limit of eight years for Private Hire vehicles was also suspended pending 
implementation of the new Taxi Licensing Policy in March 2015. By agreeing to this 
recommendation parity would be maintained between Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage vehicles operating in the Borough. 
 
Members considered the proposal and were in agreement that parity needed to be 
maintained between the private hire and hackney carriage vehicles. 
 
Resolved: 

 
That, in light of the decision taken by the Committee on Monday 22nd September 
2014: 
 
a) That any Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licences issued to vehicles over 
8 years of age from 21st October 2014 will only continue to a full twelve month period 
if they meet any ‘exceptional circumstances’ conditions that may be contained within 
the final Taxi Licensing Policy. 
 
b) That vehicles falling into the category above will have until 31st March 2015 
to meet any “exceptional condition” standards that may be contained in the final Taxi 
Licensing Policy. 
 
c) That where a vehicle fails to meet the ‘exceptional circumstances’ conditions, 
the licence will be deemed expired and a refund made as set out in the report. 
 
 

4. DRAFT TAXI LICENSING POLICY FOR CONSULTATION  

 



Public Protection Committee - 20/10/14 

 

2 

A report was submitted requesting that the Committee consider whether to include an 
“exceptional conditions” age policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles in 
the Council’s draft Taxi Policy Document prior to it being sent out for full consultation. 
 
The Committee were also requested to consider the amended draft Taxi Licensing 
Policy and recommend that it be sent out for consultation from 1st November 2014 for 
3 months. 
 
The Committee considered the proposed ‘’exceptional circumstances’’ and was in 
general agreement that a blanket cut off policy was not the way forward. 
 
Individual members stated that they would submit representations during the 
consultation period. 
 
Resolved: 

 
That the Committee 
 
a) Include the recommended ‘exceptional conditions’ procedure in the draft Taxi 
Licensing Policy. 
 
b) That the Draft Taxi Licensing Policy be agreed by the Committee for 
consultation. 
 
c) That the Draft Taxi Licensing Policy be sent out for consultation on 1st 
November 2014 for 3 months. 
 
d) That the results of the consultation be brought back to this Committee for 
consideration in February 2015. 
 
e) That the final Taxi Licensing Policy be agreed by this Committee at its 
meeting in February and that the Policy has immediate effect from the date of that 
meeting. 
 
 

5. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR KYLE ROBINSON 

Chair 

 


